Division of Health Service Regulation

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: 01 B. WING hal041062 09/14/2017 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4400 LAWNDALE DRIVE **BROOKDALE LAWNDALE PARK** GREENSBORO, NC 27455 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX **PREFIX** DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) C 000 Initial Comments C 000 Report of a Construction Section Biennial Survey by Suzanna Fay and Billy Bryant conducted on September 14, 2017. Records indicate this facility was first licensed on June 2, 1997. The facility is currently licensed for 118 Beds including a 25 Bed Special Care Unit. Therefore the facility was surveyed for conformance with the 2005 Rules for Licensing of Adult Care Homes of Seven or More Beds, the 1996 Rules for Licensing of Adult Care Homes of Seven or More Beds in effect at the time of initial licensure and applicable portions of the 1996 Edition of the North Carolina Building Code, Institutional Occupancy. C 101 C 101 Existing Licensed Fac- No less than '71 Rules SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT 10A NCAC 13F .0301 APPLICATION OF PHYSICAL PLANT REQUIREMENTS The physical plant requirements for each adult care home shall be applied as follows: (2) Except where otherwise specified, existing licensed facilities or portions of existing licensed facilities shall meet licensure and code requirements in effect at the time of construction. change in service or bed count, addition, renovation, or alteration; however in no case shall the requirements for any licensed facility where no addition or renovation has been made, be less than those requirements found in the 1971 "Minimum and Desired Standards and Regulations" for "Homes for the Aged and Infirm", copies of which are available at the Division of Health Service Regulation at no cost; This Rule is not met as evidenced by:

Division of Health Service Regulation

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Division of Health Service Regulation

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: 01 B. WING \_ hal041062 09/14/2017 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4400 LAWNDALE DRIVE **BROOKDALE LAWNDALE PARK** GREENSBORO, NC 27455 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) C 101 C 101 Continued From page 1 1. Based on observations, the facility does not meet the North Carolina State Building Code at the time of construction or renovation. Findings on September 14, 2017: a. The front entry doors operate on a delayed egress from 8:00 pm to 8:00 am. The doors were not Equipped with the Building Code required sign reading: Push until alarm sounds. door can be opened in 15 seconds. b. The facility has a button at the nurse station labeled 'Door Locks kill switch'. The override button did not release the magnet locking devices when activated. A manual override switch is not required for delayed egress doors and should either be removed if not in working order or, if the facility determines that the override switch should remain, then the switch must be maintained operational. C 107 Initial Licensure-Meet NCSBC C 107 SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT 10A NCAC 13F .0302 DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION (a) Any building licensed for the first time as an adult care home shall meet the requirements of the North Carolina State Building Code for new construction. All new construction, additions and renovations to existing buildings shall meet the requirements of the North Carolina State Building Code for I-2 Institutional Occupancy if the facility houses 13 or more residents or the North Carolina State Building Code requirements for Large Residential Care Facilities if the facility houses seven to twelve residents. The North Carolina State Building Code, all applicable volumes, which is incorporated by reference, including all subsequent amendments may be

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

7JLL21 If continuation sheet 2 of 8

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: <b>01</b>		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
hal041062		B. WING		09/14/2017		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BROOKI	DALE LAWNDALE PA	RK	NDALE DRI BORO, NC 2			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
C 107	Engineering Divisio Road, Suite 200, R at a cost of three he (\$380.00). The fac rules of this Section (b) Each facility shequipped and main offered in the facility. This Rule is not me 1. Based on observequip and maintain Carolina State Build construction.  Findings on Septema. The front entry of egress from 8:00 proof labeled to indicated requirement by the b. The facility has a button for the exit of not release the magactivated. A manual required for delayer removed if not in with determines that the	e Department of Insurance in located at 322 Chapanoke aleigh, North Carolina 27603 undred eighty dollars illity shall also meet all of the in. all be planned, constructed, tained to provide the services by.  Let as evidenced by: Let as evid	C 107			
C 143	Janitor's Closets-Lo	ocked	C 143			
	SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT 10A NCAC 13F .0305 PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT (f) The requirements for storage rooms and closets are:					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 7JLL21 If continuation sheet 3 of 8

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MUII TIPI	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SLIR\/FY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING: <b>01</b>		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			, a 56.25 a ve. 6 .			
	hal041062		B. WING		09/14/2017	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE	,	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		NDALE DRI	,		
BROOK	DALE LAWNDALE PA	RK	BORO, NC 2			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE	COMPLETE DATE
C 143	Continued From pa	ge 3	C 143			
	storing cleaning age and other substance ingested, inhaled or shall be monitored.  This Rule is not me 1. Based on observe containing cleaning.  Findings on Septem a. Neither of the ut 49 were locked at the substance of the sub	et as evidenced by: vation, two utility closets agents were not kept locked.				
C 164		Furnishings-Clean, Repaired	C 164			
	SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT 10A NCAC 13F .0306 HOUSEKEEPING AND FURNISHINGS (a) Adult care homes shall: (1) have walls, ceilings, and floors or floor coverings kept clean and in good repair; (2) have no chronic unpleasant odors; (3) have furniture clean and in good repair; (e) This Rule shall apply to new and existing facilities.					
	This Rule is not me 1. Observations re- kept in good repair	vealed that the doors were not				
	Findings on Septem a. Claire Bridge - R was very loose at the	Room 4 - the door hardware				
C 166	Housekeeping-Mair	ntained Free of Hazards	C 166			

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

7JLL21 If continuation sheet 4 of 8

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: <b>01</b>		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		A. BOILDING. 01				
hal041062		B. WING		09/14/2017		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BROOK	DALE LAWNDALE PA	RK	NDALE DRI BORO, NC 2			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF T	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
C 166	Continued From pa	ge 4	C 166			
	FURNISHINGS (a) Adult care home (5) be maintained is orderly manner, fre hazards; (e) This Rule shall facilities.  This Rule is not me 1. Observations re maintained free of a Findings on Septen a. Room 23 - one is	es shall: In an uncluttered, clean and e of all obstructions and apply to new and existing et as evidenced by: vealed that the facility was not all hazards.				
C 188	SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT 10A NCAC 13F .0310 ELECTRICAL OUTLETS All adult care home electrical outlets in wet locations at sinks, bathrooms and outside of building shall have ground fault interrupters.  This Rule is not met as evidenced by: 1. The facility did not maintain the ground fault interrupters at all wet locations.  Findings on September 14, 2017: a. Beauty Salon - the GFCI did not trip when tested. b. Claire Bridge Shower room - the GFCI outlet by the door was faulty. It tripped each time the		C 188			

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

manually tripping the outlet.

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING: <b>01</b>			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
hal041062		B. WING		09/14/2017		
					1 09/1	4/2017
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S INDALE DRI	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BROOK	DALE LAWNDALE PA	RK	BORO, NC 2			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
C 189	SECTION .0300 - F 10A NCAC 13F .03 REQUIREMENTS (a) The building an mechanical, and plucare home shall be operating condition (k) This Rule shall facilities with the exwhich shall not app  This Rule is not many that is not many that it is not man	and all fire safety, electrical, sumbing equipment in an adult maintained in a safe and .  apply to new and existing acception of Paragraph (e) ally to existing facilities.  et as evidenced by: vations, the fire safety maintained in a safe and .  anber 14, 2017: the radiation damper had haust fan, closing off the fan so anted.  vation there is a failure to ag's fire safety systems in a ses or gaps at penetrations and rated ceilings could allow apread beyond the area of and the flange.  The flange is a failure to the duct penetration at Unit 6 has sheetrock finish and tape is and the flange.  The sheetrock around the is damaged and separating,	C 189			

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: <b>01</b>		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
hal041062		B. WING		09/14/2017		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADD 4400 LAW				STATE, ZIP CODE	_	
BROOK	DALE LAWNDALE PA	RK	BORO, NC 2			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
C 189	d. Mechanical Roo sleeves were not fir corrected during the e. Corridor outside damaged around the opening in the fire ritem was corrected f. Claire Bridge - M Shop - there is a gasprinkler head.  3. Based on obsermaintain the facility safe operating condompartment could completely close are of smoke or fire from Findings on Septenta. Discovery Room doors hits the left left.  4. Based on obsermaintain the facility safe operation. Failure to equipment in operation occupants of the facility safe operating conduction.  Findings on Septenta. Office Supply Classinches of the spiremoved at the time.	m by Room 39 - the cable re caulked. This item was a survey. of Room 36 - the ceiling was a sprinkler head leaving an rated ceiling assembly. This during the survey. The capture of the ceiling around the survey applied to the ceiling around the receiling around the system of the spread and latch to help limit the spread mean the area of origin.  The right leaf of the corridor receil and did not close and latch. The receility if the equipment did not provide the required receility if the equipment did not provide the required receiling the receiling of the corridor or the required receiling the required received	C 189			

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMEN	OF HEAITH SERVICE RE IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		A. BUILDING:	VI			
		hal041062	B. WING		09/1	4/2017
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BROOK	DALE LAWNDALE PA	RK	VNDALE DRI BORO, NC 2			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
C 189	Continued From pa	ge 7	C 189			
	stops.					
	Findings on Septen a. Claire Bridge - L at the top of the cor	aundry room - there is a gap				
C 199	Exhaust Ventilation		C 199			
	provided with exhautwo cubic feet per requirement does n	and this Paragraph shall be ust ventilation at the rate of minute per square foot. This not apply to facilities licensed by, with natural ventilation in uces: rage; toilet rooms;				

This Rule is not met as evidenced by:

(5) laundry area.

1. Observations revealed that the exhaust ventilation was not maintained operable at the rate of two cubic feet per minute per square foot.

(k) This Rule shall apply to new and existing facilities with the exception of Paragraph (e) which shall not apply to existing facilities.

Findings on September 14, 2017:

a. Claire Bridge - Spa - the exhaust fan was not working.

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM